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MR. SPEAKER: It is written in the rep~y i~lf. If you want to repeat, you
Cl!ll.

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARlEF: All that I have to say is, as rightly pointed out by the Hon. Speabr, it is not really the Railway Convention Committee. What is basicallr importalnt is the technical exper1B in the field. Not one Committee but two Committees were appointed, not by the Railway, but by the Planning Commission who have gone into this question.
When :hey have accepted, what more can we think of? The Railway Convention Committee went into other aspects of it which were not 60 important in the larger interests of the coun.ry and the railway sys'em. Since technology is very important and we had already given the 'aceep-
tMlce letter, it was not possible for the Government to go back on i':5 commitment. So, we went ahead.

[Translation]

SUPPORT PRICES OF AGRICULTURAL
COMMODITIES

*206. SHRI RAJESH KUMAR:

SHRIMA TI SHEELA
GAUTAM:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the
cently increased the

Government have re-
minimum support

prices of different agricutural commodities including commercial crops, oilseeds and pulses;

(b) if 60. the details thereof;

(c) the price of each ;lem prior to the price revision: and

(d) the fac:orG taken into consideration while making revisic:l in the support prices?

[EIl;:li.'Ti l
THE MI~ISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ARVI:-.!D ~ETAM) : (a) to (d) A state-
mellt :s laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) to (d) The Government have an·
nounced sub .tantial increase :n the Mini·
'1lum Support Prices of different crops for 1993-94 kharif season. These increases range from Rs. 20 per quintal in case of coaroe cereals to Rs. 100 per quin.al in case of co:ton, as compared to the priceo fixed for the 1992-93 season. A Annexure providing details of the Minimum
Support Prices fixed for 1992-93 and 1993-
94 se3sons is enclosed.

While revising the Minimum Support Prices. the bctors such as ccst of production. changes in input prices. input/output price parity. trends in m2rke: prices, demand anJ supply sitl'Ett;on. etc .. are taken io:o consideration.

ANNEXURE

MINIMUM SUPPORT PRICES OF KHARIF CROPS, 1993-94

Commodity

Paddy

Coarse Cereals
Qowar. Bajra and Ragi)

Variety

Common
Fine
Superfine
FAQ

-- _----------- ----

1992-93 1993-94

3 4

270 310
280 330
290 350
240 260

----

Ir.crease if' 1993-94
oyer i 992-93

,-__ -.A..----....,

Absolute Percent·
age

-- -- - ---- -
5 6

40 14.8
50 17.9
60 20.7
20 8.3

._-------
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1 2 3 4 5 ,
----
Maim FAQ 24S 26S 20 1.2
Arhar FAQ 640 1GO 60 9.4
MOODi FAQ 640 700 60 9.4
Urad FAQ 640 700 60 9.4
Cotton F-414/H-777 800 900 100 12.S

H-4 950 1050 100 10.5
Groundnut-in-sheel FAQ 7SO 800 50 6.7
Sunflower seed FAQ 800 8SO SO 6.3
Soyabean mack 475 S2S so 10.S

Yellow 52' S80 SS 10.5
Iute 1D-S 400 450 50 12.5
------_----- ----_. -------------~

FAQ-Fair Average Quality.

[Translation]

SHRI RAJESH KUMAR : Whether the interests of small and marginal farmers are taken into considerat:on while revising the minimum support price; ~ If so, whether there is a lot of dilIerence between input/output prices? If so, the steps taken by the Government to remove middlemen to a-roid this difference.

SHRI ARVIND NETAM: It is correct that the A!!Ticulture Prices Commissiou consider the -interests of small and marginal fanners while deciding the support prices. As the Hon. Member has referred to the issue of middlemen, I would like to say that the ~te Government always try that small and marginal farmers may get remunerative price.

SHRT RAJESH KUMAR : r have asked as to what steps are being taken to remove middlemen. He is talking of the State
Governments.

The Altricu'ture Minister (SHRI BAL-RAM JAKHA.R) : The State Governments directly make purchase of every type of foodgrains and that is why We have been able to make an adequate stock of foodgrains. This year the support price of wheat was fixed at Rs. 330/- per quintal by taking into acoount of all these things otherwise the price would have gone down and tbr- fanners would have suffered loss.

SHRJ RAJESH KUMAR: Had the Asri<:ultumJ Cost and Price Commireion recommended the IUppOrt price of wheat at Ra. 305 per quintal but the 00vermIIen& has fixed it at Rs. 330 per quintal including Bonus. But the sunpport prices of other commodities are much less than prices
!r:'eOOI1lmended by the Commission. In the circumstances, I would like to know whether the Government JII'OPOIIe to increase the support prices of these c0mmo-
dities as per the recommendation of the Commission.

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: Mr.
~peaker, Sir, I am sorry to state that the hon. Member has not read that. the prices have been fixed more than the prices re-
oommended by the Commission. We have paid much more and the price is the higbest price ever paid kl them.

SHRI RAJESH KUMAR : Though you have given yet it baa not reached to them, the middlemen have swallowed that amount in between.

SHaY BALRAM JAKHAR : 'n1at is why all the powers for making purcbaeee have been entrusted kl the given State Agencies and if there are some middlemen, it is our joint responsibilty to protect the interest. of the fanners.

SHRIMATI SHEELA GAUTAM: Mr.
Hon. Speaker, Sir, J would like to submit kl the Minister tbat the prices fixed at the time of C1'OJII bas inereued a lot.
There ia • sharp fal~ in the ~ d. pulses and m1aeedt IJld· ita RUOIl ..
non-availability of reml.lllerativ'e pricee flY.


dill t.rJu1'l of their procIu~. hilt iI aum • tbIiDa u l:au • put jmpOrtaD~ tot
~ , ... .,..~tym
pgor people wheD tho, _'t .. wptabIea at the time of flood. I would lib to kDow whether the Government propoao to provide some relief to the farmers in case they don't get remunerative prices fOr their produce in view of the inCteaaed IUpport price 0{
pulseI an4 Dilleedi.

SirRI SALRAM JAKifAR : I think the hon. Member., has not gone through the entire situation. If she would have seen it, sbe should have c.oI11e to know that we have increase the support price by Rs. 60/- such a heavy inCreaae baa never been made in past. Nobody has though, that the interests of the fanners Ihould. be safeguarded.

[English]

SHRl P. C. THOMAS: Sir, he has IDCn-
tioMd about the AgFicultw'al Prices Com-
1111851011. It ill unfortuoare that many cropll which are yieldiag foreign exchange do not come UDdQ" the purview of the Agir-
cultura:l Prices CommisaioD. There arc many cases. For example, I can quote the case of cocoa. Cocoa is one commodity' which _ ud at the price of Rs. 24 per Jr.i. But the pm has gone down and it has now reached tbe lowest point. It has come to RB. 9 per kg.
The farmers arc not able to cope with toot. I would, therefore, plead with the GevecJlllDODt that the Government IJhould take immediate s&epll in this resard.
I pray and beseech the Government to
&tate what could be done in this rClipect.

SHRl BALRAM JAKHAR : The necessity of those thinSS baa to be looked into.
But &till the Agricultare Department has taba steps for market intervention in rCli-
peel of so many other caIIh crops jUl5t l.i.U chi1ic:5, pepper, cardamom etc. We will lib to safeIuanl the intereats of farmers who prodw:o c:ocoa. and cocoa-nut also.
But theIe are the things which are out of the pw:vieIW of. the AariClttural Prices OommiuiOll. We will try to aafeauard the iateceata· of farmenI thor. aIIo.

SH!RJ! LOKNATH ~y : SIr,
"lWere- ill no dOubr that tile &lvemmettt baa
~ly iJlaoeUed the pricee and
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ta. prices are remUDCl"ative in many ;alii.

ror Uial, we weiwmc We etturtl of tao Government. At tlle aame tIlDe, 1 wailt lQ'!wOW whetller the uovernmenl ill aWltl'e of the tact that the pncc Ulat it lixed ill not reaching the macgmai an<' tile pucr tarmers. They are Drst to come to the market and sell their produce fur their dailY necessity. The OWer Issue is that Ule pnce WIDen the uovernment has fixed is not reaching the poor and the maJ:gmal larJIlelli I><;;ca~e they nave DO OarglUD11lg power. In iliat case I would lik~ to Jrnow WDat mecnarusm u{e vovern-
ment 18 thmJUng to make so IIlat IDe increased food pILce that the Government has declared - WIllch We welcome - reacnes the poor and the margina.. farmers.

SHRl BALRAM JAKHAR : This u. a most Impor.ant question. We have been tryina to deal WI1ll the quesllon on a war-footing. I have been WamlIlg all the State uoveruments, the Fel as well as the Ministry also to take munediale steps to see that no distress sale is eliected because thia is something wweh is agamst the interests of the tlilmers. 1 would request all the hon. Memben. plus the Stale Governments as also the Stale legislatures to look into this asp.:ct because this is a CUlUu-

lative effort. We have to safeguard the interests of the fltl'mers. 11 is the cumulative etlon whch can save the facmeri from that.

[Translation]

SHRI BRlSHlN PATEL: Mr. Speaker
Sir, the uovernment has increased the support price and the Miruster claims that he has increaaed the prices to a great extent.
I would like to ask the hon. Minister whether the increase support price is more or lebs than the prices of finished goods because the prices of finished goods have gone up manifold in comparison to the priCC5 of agricultural produce.

SHRl BALRAM JAKHAR : Mr.
Speaker Sir, every thing is taken into account. There is also a check on the prices of finished goods being manufactured in the factories, so that the prices of agricultural produce and finished goods.
I will not leave Mil'l products. In comparison to this may have relevancy to lIOIIle extent. I will have a check OIl the prices of goods beiDa manufactured in the factories. Comparatively, the capital formation has also registered a heavy shortfall. It will be rectified. Its ilidex is also very IDah. But our ellurts are to equa:ize these ratios to a certain extent.

SHRI RAM NIHOR RAI : Mr. Speaker
Sir, it is being said repeatedly that the peices uf falmers produce have just been incerased by the Government. The prices of the farmers produce have been increase one fold, two fold or three fold which the pices of finished goods have increased in Geometric progression. I would like to ask the hon. Minister whether he proposes to help farmers too in view of the increased ratio of prices of fertilizers.

[English]

MR. SPEAKER That was exactly the question answered.

[Translation]

SHRI HARISINH CHAVDA : Mr. Speaker Sir, even in the last year the condition of farmers was not improved. The prices of finish goods are fixed on the basis of the cost of production, while the prices of goodgrains are fixed without considering the cost of sowing etc. What-even the prices are fixed are not helpful in improving the condition of farmers.
Does the Government propose to fix the support prices taking into account the cost of production including the rate of wages paid to the labourers, consumption of fertilizers etc. So that the condition of the farmers may improve.

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: Mr.
Speaker Sir, if the hon. Member would have made an enquiry about these things, he would have come to know that all the factors inc'uding cost of prduction etc. are taken into account and then the prices are fixed ... (Interruptions) nothing has been left which has not been taken into account.
If you are not a farmer then what can I do. If you were a farmer you wCluld have known about that .... (Interruptions)
Should I read. I can give you all the account.

[English]

A to Z. Little knowledge is a very dangerous thing .... (Interruptions)

<T- [~~lItfonl _.
} ",

l. MR, Sl'EAKER :. You can aive it< to him ...• (lntemlptions)

[EnglIsh]

SHRI M. R. KADAMBUR JANAR-
THANAN: About paddy, the hon. Minister has given to the frames common, fine and. superfine varieties. You have only three varieties regarding cotton. But nothing has been mentioned about the superfine, extra-hne varieties which are produced in Karnataka, Tamil Nadu and Andhra Pradesh. There are high fluctuations in the '·otton prices. Therefore, I want to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government has fixed any price for the extra superfine cotton variety. Nothing has heen mentioned in the answer. And how much has been the inrcease in the price from 1992-93 to 1993-94?

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR : We have jUst given the distinction between the mednim staple and superfine variety.
Rs. 100 per quintal has been raised for both these varieties this year.
(Interruptions)

SHRI M. R. KADAMBUR JANAR-
THANAN: It is only the medium variety.
But only Southern States are producing the superfine variety.
(Interruptions)

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR : That is determined according to the price situatioa in the market.

[Trallslatjon]

SHRI RUDARSEN CHAUDHARY:
Mr. Speaker. Sir, while fixing the support price of pulses and oilseeds, particularly the nature of these crops are not taken in- to account. This crop is a very sensitive against the natural calamities like fog, bee-
!iria and insects. These diseases do not spare even the stem of these crops; what to talk of com. I would like to know from the hon. Ministe~ while ,fixing the snp-POt prices of' these clops, is their sensitivity laken . into accouat? And if Dot the reasons therefore, I would ~ to submit to the. hon. Minis~r th<it he should •
all . these things into account while fiXing tl1c pricea of oil and oilaccds ••• • 11nterrup-IQIU). ~".,' Will ~"u plea.e announce an increase 'in their prices?

MR. SPEAKER: You see, the time i.5
I1IJlIlin& short.

[En,li.rh)

MR. Mini5ter, I think. that i.5 being done.

(Interruptions)

[TraMlation]

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR : Whatever the Commission has recommended, we have already given more and not less than the prices recommended by the (..ommis..
lion.

WIUTTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

[TraMlation]

STEEL PLANTS

*181. SHRI PHOOL CHAND VERMA:
Will the Mwister of STEEL be pleased to
,tate :

(a}whether there is a persistant demand for sctlIDg up of iron and steel plants in Madhya Pradesh and Gujarat; and

(b) if so, the action taken by the Govenment in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF STEEl. (SHRI SONIOSH
MOHAN DEV): (a) and (b) The Central Government has no proposal to put up a new iron or s.eel plant m the public sector during the Eighth Five Year Plan.
However, with the New Industria.! Policy announcement in July, 1991, the iron and. steel industry has been removed from the list of industries reserved for the public sector and also exempted from the provi-
&ions of compulsory :icensing under the Industries (D&:R) Act, 1951 subject to certain locational restrictions. Enterpreneurs are now free to take their own decisions regaruing capacity, location, technology, etc. They are only required to file IndUstrial 'EntrepreneUIi Memorandum
,(IBM) with Government indicating basic
~ of the- .PJ'O.P8IICd project, A larp
3-72+LSSI9.

number of IEMs have been filed by eutre-
preneurs for iron and steel projects in various States includmg Madhya Pradesh and GujaraL

[English}

TELECOM FACILITIES IN NOIlTH-EA~lT REGION

*182. SHRI LAETA UMREY: Will the Mmisler of LOMMUN1o..AflONS be pleilbed to state :

{a) whether any special thrust has been given to llnprove telecommurucauon ser·
vices in the oommurucauonal1y baCKward
NOM East regIOn;

(b) if so, the details thereOf; and ( c) if not, the reasons therefor 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MI1'41S1RY OF LOMiViUNh. ... A1l0NS
{SHRJ. SU~ RAM) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) North-East Region mainly comprising of senSltive border areas and Tribal and Hill y areas IS bemg treated as special focus area for prOViding the telecom tacilities on priority basIS during the 8ln Plan prled (1992-97). A statement glYJiIlg ,nc detaiis of the special thrust glv.:n to imprOve telecommurucation services in N.E.
Region is laid on the Table of the House.

(c) Question does not arile.

Statement

For all round and faster development and improvement of Te~ecom Services in the North Eastern Region the development of Telecommunications had set up High Pewer FocUs Committee the report of which has already been accepted by the Telecom. Commis.sion. Many of the aiCCepted recommendations of the Focus Committee have already been implemented and the other recommendations are under implementation and planned to be implo-
mented during .he 8th Plan Period. The
8th Plan env sage.!! :

Provide telephones particularly on demand in ruca! and tribal areas Wait;ng period for te1epAone COJlIleC<' tions not to exceed two years

- Provide phone facili'y in JI)) GraJll
Pa.nch!lyats by 1-4-1995, some more
Vil1aaea to have lDP'Ii by 1-+l9'7 •.

